

Exhibit A



CHANGE ORDER



Change Order # 2	Title: Remove and reinstall signs, Accelerate project completion, Compensate for asphalt price escalation, Modify pedestrian ramps to comply with ADA Requirement.	
Project: 50th Ave: Division-Hawthorne, SE	Project No. T00590	
Contractor: JUST BUCKET EXCAVATING INC 1125 DUFFIELD HEIGHTS AVE SE SALEM, OR 97304	Contract No. 30006244	
	Bid No. 00000792	
	Ordinance No. 188663	
THIS CONTRACT IS HEREBY MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS: (DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF WORK OR ITEMS COVERED BY THIS ORDER)		
<p>4002A Remove and Reinstall signs</p> <p>4002B Work extra hours i.e., more than 8 hour days, and weekend to accelerate project completion.</p> <p>4002C Compensate paving crews and asphalt plant for night and weekend work.</p> <p>4002D Compensate cold planing crews for night and weekend work.</p> <p>4002E Compensate paving contractor for Asphalt price escalation for the month of August, per specifications.</p> <p>4002F Compensate paving contractor for Asphalt price escalation for the month of September, per specifications</p> <p>4002G Compensate prime contractor for the additional mobilization cost</p> <p>4002H Compensate prime contractors for additional Temporary Protection and Direction of Traffic (TPDT)</p> <p>4002I Modify pedestrian ramps per American with Disability Act (ADA) requirements.</p>		
SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVISIONS - THE WORK TO BE DONE UNDER THIS ORDER IS TO BE PERFORMED, MEASURED, AND PAID FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS FOR THE ABOVE CONTRACT EXCEPT AS MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS -		
<p>1. Payment for additional Mobilization and Temporary Protection and Direction of Traffic (TPDT) will be 10% and 3% of Total Change Order Costs, respectively,</p> <p>2. Comply with Section 00196 - Payment for extra Work Signed Force Account Forms will be use to track overtime payment.</p> <p>3. 00195.10 Asphalt Cement Material Price Escalation/De-escalation - An asphalt cement escalation/de-escalation clause will be in effect during the life of the Contract. The Owner reserves all of its rights under the Contract, including, but not limited to, its rights for suspension of the Work under 00180.85 and its rights for termination of the Contract under 00180.90, and this escalation/de-escalation provision shall not limit those rights.</p> <p>(a) Monthly Asphalt Cement Material Price (MACMP) - The Monthly Asphalt Cement Material Price (MACMP) will be established by the Owner each month. For information regarding the calculation of the MACMP, and for the actual MACMP, go to the ODOT website at: http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/Business/Pages/Asphalt-Fuel-Price.aspx</p> <p>If the Owner selected index ceases to be available for any reason, the Owner in its discretion will select and begin using a substitute price source or index to establish the MACMP each month. The MACMP will apply to all asphalt cement including but not limited to paving grade, polymer modified, and emulsified asphalts, and recycling agents. The Owner does not guarantee that asphalt cement will be available at the MACMP.</p> <p>(b) Base Asphalt Cement Material Price (Base) - The Base asphalt cement material price for this Project is the</p>		

MACMP published on the ODOT website for the month May 2018.

(c) Monthly Asphalt Cement Adjustment Factor - The Monthly Asphalt Cement Adjustment Factor will be determined each month as follows:

- If the MACMP is within $\pm 5\%$ of the Base, there will be no adjustment.

- If the MACMP is more than 105% of the Base, then:

Adjustment Factor = (MACMP) - (1.05 x Base)

If the MACMP is less than 95% of the Base, then:

Adjustment Factor = (MACMP) - (0.95 x Base)

(d) Asphalt Cement Price Adjustment - A price adjustment will be made for the items containing asphalt cement listed below. The price adjustment as calculated in (c) above will use the MACMP for the month the asphalt is incorporated into the Project. The price adjustment will be determined by multiplying the asphalt incorporated during the month for subject Pay Items by the Adjustment Factor.

The Pay Item for which price adjustments will be made is:

Level, 3, 1/2" Dense MWMAC Mixture

4. Comply with Section 00905 - Removal and Re-installation of Existing Signs

5. Comply with Section 00940 - Signs.

NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EST. QTY	TOTAL COST
4002 A	ADDITIONAL SIGN REMOVAL AND REINSTALL	LS	\$1,754.50	1	\$1,754.50
4002 B	OVERTIME COSTS - JUST BUCKET EXCAVATING	LS	\$12,442.97	1	\$12,442.97
4002 C	KODIAK PREMIUM COSTS	TN	\$9.63	1,499	\$14,435.56
4002 D	2-INCH GRIND PREMIUM	SY	\$.16	6,484	\$1,037.47
4002 E	ASPHALT ESCALATION - AUGUST	LS	\$4,850.40	1	\$4,850.40
4002 F	ASPHALT ESCALATION - SEPTEMBER	LS	\$8,972.21	1	\$8,972.21
4002 G	CO MOBILIZATION	LS	\$14,274.57	1	\$14,274.57
4002 H	CO TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC	LS	\$4,282.37	1	\$4,282.37
4002I	ADA RAMP LANDING ADJUSTMENTS	LS	\$14,247.25	1	\$14,247.25
Current Contract Amount					\$1,434,028.64
Total cost of this Change Order					\$76,297.30
Revised Contract Amount					\$1,510,325.94
Total effect on contract time resulting from this Change Order					35 Calendar Days

Consent of Surety is required No

Contractor, if "Yes" is checked above has Consent of Surety been obtained?

This change effects the expiration or extent of insurance No

Contractor, if "Yes" is checked above will policies be extended?

This Change Order is subject to and incorporates the provisions of Section 196.10B of the Standard Specifications. By signing, dating and returning the original of this form to the Owner, Contractor agrees that the information presented herein is complete, accurate, and resolves all issues of contract time and compensation associated with the work identified herein.

Approved By:

Commissioner SIGNATURE: PRINT:	DATE	
JUST BUCKET EXCAVATING INC SIGNATURE:		Portland Bureau of Transportation SIGNATURE: